PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation	10/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Progress Rail Services Corporation
Street Address:	1600 Progress Drive
City:	Albertville
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35950

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6363564

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (309)675-1236 **Phone**: (309) 675-8091

Email: Mayernich_Linda_L@cat.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Linda L. Mayernich
Address Line 1: Caterpillar Inc.

Address Line 2: 100 N.E. Adams St. - AH9510
Address Line 4: Peoria, ILLINOIS 61629-9510

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07-370.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda L. Mayernich

Total Attachments: 2

source=07-370-1-Release#page1.tif source=07-370-1-Release#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027051 FRAME: 0921 :H \$40.00 63635(

DEED OF RELEASE

THIS DEED OF RELEASE, made and entered into this 30th day of September, 2011 by and between **General Electric Capital Corporation**, with a mailing address of 500 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60661, party of the first part, and **Progress Rail Services Corporation**, an Alabama Corporation, with a mailing address of 1600 Progress Drive, Albertville, AL 35950, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH:

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the party of the first part hereby releases unto the party of the second part, in so far as it affects the following property and no further, the lien of its Patent Security Agreement dated March 24, 2005, in relation to U.S. Patent No. 6,363,564 of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Reel/Frame, 012069/0679 dated March 24, 2005, in the original principal amount of \$220,000,000.00; and any associated UCC Filing.

The property hereby released is titled as Three-piece Bridge Joint, respectively and described as follows to wit:

Application Number: US2001923692A Application Date: 2001-08-07 Publication Date: 2002-04-02

Assignee/Applicant: Progress Rail Services Corp.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this release to be executed by its duly authorized Member/Manager this the $\frac{4}{100}$ day of October, 2011.

General Electric Capital Corporation

By:

Patricia Weitzman

Print Name Duty Authorized Signatory

PATENT REEL: 027051 FRAME: 0922 STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK)

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Patricia Weitzman, a duly authorized Officer of General Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, on this the $4^{\rm th}$ day of October, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 12/3/2012

OFFICIAL SEAL LINDA SMAGACZ Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Dec 3, 2012

This Instrument Prepared By:

Jeffrey J. Walker, Attorney At Law 118 West Main Street, Suite A Mountain City, TN 37683 (423) 727-0207

> PATENT REEL: 027051 FRAME: 0923

RECORDED: 10/12/2011